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Wisconsin Medicaid

Archive Date:07/03/2015

Claims;Adjustment Requests

Topic #512

Electronic

837 Transaction

Even if the original claim was submitted on paper, providers may submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 (837 Health
Care Claim) transaction.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

The DHS (Department of Health Services) offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The PES (Provider Electronic
Solutions) software allows providers to submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 transaction. To obtain PES software,
providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers may call
the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk.

Portal Claim Adjustments

Providers can submit claim adjustments via the Portal. Providers may use the search function to find the specific claim to adjust.
Once the claim is found, the provider can alter it to reflect the desired change and resubmit it to ForwardHealth. Any claim
ForwardHealth has paid within 365 days of the DOS (date of service) can be adjusted and resubmitted on the Portal, regardliess
of how the claim was originally submitted.

Claim adjustments with DOS beyond the 365-day submission deadline should not be submitted electronically. Providers who
attempt to submit a claim adjustment electronically for DOS beyond 365 days will have the entire amount of the claim recouped.

Requests for adjustments to claims with DOS beyond the 365-day submission deadline may be submitted using the Timely Filing
process (a paper process) if the claim adjustment meets one of the exceptions to the claim submission deadline.

Topic #4857

Submitting Paper Attachmentswith Electronic Claim
Adjustments

Providers may submit paper attachments to accompany electronic claim adjustments. Providers should refer to their companion
quides for directions on indicating that a paper attachment will be submitted by mail.
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Over payments

Topic #8417

Voiding Claims

Providers may void claims on the ForwardHealth Portal to return overpayments. This way of returning overpayments may be a
more efficient and timely way for providers as avoided claim is a complete recoupment of the payment for the entire claim. Once
aclaimisvoided, the claim can no longer be adjusted; however, the services indicated on the voided claim may be resubmitted on
anew claim.
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Responses

Topic #13437

ForwardHealth-Initiated Claim Adjustments

There are times when ForwardHealth must initiate a claim adjustment to address claim issues that do not require provider action
and do not affect reimbursement.

Claims that are subject to this type of ForwardHealth-initiated claim adjustment will have EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code
8234 noted on the RA (Remittance Advice).

The adjusted claim will be assigned a new claim number, known as an ICN (internal control number). The new ICN will begin
with "58." If the provider adjusts this claim in the future, the new ICN will be required when resubmitting the claim.

Topic #11537

National Correct Coding Initiative

As part of the federal PPACA (Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act) of 2010, the CM S (Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services) are required to promote correct coding and control improper coding leading to inappropriate payment of
claims under Medicaid. The NCCI (National Correct Coding Initiative) isthe CMS response to this requirement. The NCClI
includes the creation and implementation of claims processing edits to ensure correct coding on claims submitted for Medicaid
reimbursement.

ForwardHealth is required to implement the NCCI in order to monitor all professional claims and outpatient hospital claims
submitted with CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) or HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure
codes for Wisconsin Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program), and Family Planning Only
Services for compliance with the following NCCI edits:

. MUE (Medicaly Unlikely Edits), or units-of-service detail edits.
. Procedure-to-procedure detail edits.

The NCCI editing will occur in addition to/along with current procedure code review and editing completed by McKesson
ClaimCheck® and in ForwardHealth interChange.

Medically Unlikely Detail Edits

MUE, or units-of-service detail edits, define the maximum units of service that a provider would report under most circumstances
for a single member on a single DOS (date of service) for each CPT or HCPCS procedure code. If adetail on aclaimis denied
for MUE, providers will receive an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code on the RA (Remittance Advice) indicating that the detail
was denied due to NCCI.

An example of an MUE would be if procedure code 11100 (i.e., biopsy of skin lesion) was hilled with a quantity of two or more.
This procedure is medically unlikely to occur more than once; therefore, if it is billed with units greater than one, the detail will be
denied.
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Procedur e-to-Procedur e Detail Edits

Procedure-to-procedure detail edits define pairs of CPT or HCPCS codes that should not be reported together on the same
DOS for avariety of reasons. This edit applies across details on a single claim or across different claims. For example, an earlier
claim that was paid may be denied and recouped if a more complete code is billed for the same DOS on a separate claim. If a
detail on aclaim is denied for procedure-to-procedure edit, providers will receive an EOB code on the RA indicating that the
detail was denied due to NCCI.

An example of a procedure-to-procedure edit would be if procedure codes 11451 (i.e., removal of a sweat gland lesion) and
93000 (i.e., electrocardiogram) were billed on the same claim for the same DOS. Procedure code 11451 describes a more
complex service than procedure code 93000, and therefore, the secondary procedure would be denied.

Quarterly Code List Updates

The CMS will issue quarterly revisions to the table of codes subject to NCCI edits that ForwardHealth will adopt and implement.
Refer to the CM S Web site for downloadable code lists.

Claim Details Denied as a Result of National Correct Coding I nitiative Edits
Providers should take the following steps if they are uncertain why particular services on a claim were denied:

. Review ForwardHealth remittance information for the EOB message related to the denial.

. Review the claim submitted to ensure all information is accurate and complete.

. Consult current CPT and HCPCS publications to make sure proper coding instructions were followed.

. Consult current ForwardHealth publications, including the Online Handbook, to make sure current policy and hilling
instructions were followed.

. Call Provider Servicesfor further information or explanation.

If reimbursement for aclaim or adetail on aclaim is denied due to an MUE or procedure-to-procedure edit, providers may
appeal the denial. Following are instructions for submitting an appeal:

. Complete the Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (07/12)) form. In Element 16, select the "Consultant review
requested” checkbox and the "Other/comments" checkbox. In the "Other/comments' text box, indicate "Reconsideration of
an NCClI denia."

. Attach notes/supporting documentation.

. Submit a claim, Adjustment/Reconsideration Request, and additional notes/supporting documentation to ForwardHealth for
processing.

Topic #5018

Sear ching for and Viewing All Claims on the Portal

All claims, including compound, noncompound, and dental claims, are available for viewing on the ForwardHealth Portal.
To search and view claims on the Portal, providers may do the following:

. Goto the Portal.

. Log into the secure Provider area of the Portal.

. The most recent claims processed by ForwardHealth will be viewable on the provider's home page or the provider may
select "claim search" and enter the applicable information to search for additional claims.

. Sdlect the claim the provider wants to view.
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Submission

Topic #10677

Advanced Imaging Services

Claims for advanced imaging services should be submitted to ForwardHealth using normal procedures and claim completion
instructions. When PA (prior authorization) is required, providers should always wait two full business days from the date on
which MedSolutions approved the PA request before submitting a claim for an advanced imaging service that requires PA. This
will ensure that ForwardHealth has the PA on file when the claim is received.

Submitting Claimsfor Situations Exempt from the Prior Authorization
Requirement
In the following situations, PA is not required for advanced imaging services:

. Theserviceis provided during a member's inpatient hospital stay.

. The serviceis provided when amember isin observation status at a hospital.

. Theserviceis provided as part of an emergency room visit.

. Theserviceis provided as an emergency service.
. The ordering provider is exempt from the PA requirement.

Service Provided During an I npatient Stay
Advanced imaging services provided during a member's inpatient hospital stay are exempt from PA requirements.
Ingtitutional claims for advanced imaging services provided during a member's inpatient hospital stay are automatically exempt

from PA requirements. Providers submitting a professiona claim for advanced imaging services provided during a member's
inpatient hospital stay should indicate POS (place of service) code 21 (Inpatient Hospital) on the claim.

Service Provided for Observation Status

Advanced imaging services provided when a member isin observation status at a hospital are exempt from PA reguirements.

Providers using a paper institutional claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 (HCPCS (Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System)/Rate/HIPPS Code) with the procedure code for the advanced imaging service. To indicate a modifier
on an ingtitutional claim, enter the appropriate five-digit procedure code in Form Locator 44, followed by the two-digit modifier.
Providers submitting claims electronically using the 8371 (837 Health Care Claim: Institutional) should refer to the appropriate
companion guide for instructions on including a modifier.

Providers using a professional claim form should indicate modifier UA with the advanced imaging procedure code.

Service Provided as Part of Emergency Room Visit

Advanced imaging services provided as part of an emergency room visit are exempt from the PA requirements.

Providers using an ingtitutional claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 with the procedure code for the
advanced imagina service. Providers submittina claims electronicallv usina the 8371 should refer to the appropriate companion
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guide for instructions on including a modifier.

Providers using a professional claim form should indicate POS code 23 (Emergency Room — Hospital) on the claim.

Service Provided as Emergency Service
Advanced imaging services provided as emergency services are exempt from the PA requirements.

Providers using an ingtitutional claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 with the procedure code for the
advanced imaging service. Providers submitting claims electronically using the 8371 should refer to the appropriate companion
guide for instructions on including a modifier.

Providers using a professional claim form should submit a claim with an emergency indicator.

Ordering Provider Is Exempt from Prior Authorization Requirement

Health systems, groups, and individual providers (requesting providers) that order CT (computed tomography) and MR (magnetic
resonance) imaging services and have implemented advanced imaging decision support tools may request an exemption from PA
requirements for these services from ForwardHealth. Upon approval, ForwardHealth will recognize the requesting provider's
advanced imaging decision support tool (e.g., ACR Select, Medicdlis) as an alternative to current PA requirements for CT and
MR imaging services. Requesting providers with an approved tool will not be required to obtain PA through MedSolutions for
these services when ordered for Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus fee-for-service members.

Providers rendering advanced imaging services for an ordering provider who is exempt from PA requirements are required to
include modifier Q4 (Service for ordering/referring physician qualifies as a service exemption) on the claim detail for the CT or
MR imaging service. This modifier, which may be used in addition to the TC (Technical component) or 26 (Professional
component) modifiers on advanced imaging claims, indicates to ForwardHealth that the referring provider is exempt from PA
requirements for these services.

Topic #6957

Copy Claimson the ForwardHealth Portal

Providers can copy institutional, professional, and dental paid claims on the ForwardHealth Portal. Providers can open any paid
claim, click the "Copy" button, and all of the information on the claim will be copied over to a new claim form. Providers can then
make any desired changes to the claim form and click "Submit" to submit as a new claim. After submission, ForwardHealth will
issue a response with anew ICN (interna control number) along with the claim status.

Topic #5017

Correct Errorson Claims and Resubmit to
ForwardHealth on the Portal

Providers can view EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes and descriptions for any claim submitted to ForwardHealth on the
ForwardHealth Portal. The EOBs help providers determine why a claim did not process successfully, so providers may correct
the error online and resubmit the claim. The EOB appears on the bottom of the screen and references the applicable claim header
or detail.

Topic #4997
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Direct Data Entry of Professional and | nstitutional
Claimson the Portal

Providers can submit the following claims to ForwardHealth via DDE (Direct Data Entry) on the ForwardHealth Portal:

. Professiond claims.

. Institutional claims.

. Dentd claims.

. Compound drug claims.

. Noncompound drug claims.

DDE is an online application that allows providers to submit claims directly to ForwardHealth.

When submitting claims via DDE, required fields are indicated with an asterisk next to the field. If arequired field is left blank, the
claim will not be submitted and a message will appear prompting the provider to complete the specific required field(s). Portal
help is available for each online application screen. In addition, search functions accompany certain fields so providers do not
need to look up the following information in secondary resources.

On professional claim forms, providers may search for and select the following:

. Procedure codes.

. Modifiers.

. Diagnosis codes.

. Place of service codes.

On ingtitutional claim forms, providers may search for and select the following:

. Typeof bill.

. Pdtient status.

. Visit point of origin.
. Visit priority.

. Diagnosis codes.
. Revenue codes.

. Procedure codes.
. Modifiers.

On dental claims, providers may search for and select the following:

. Procedure codes.

. Rendering providers.

. Areaof the ora cavity.
. Place of service codes.

On compound and noncompound drug claims, providers may search for and select the following:

. Diagnosis codes.

. NDCs (Nationa Drug Codes).
. Place of service codes.

. Professiona service codes.

. Reason for service codes.
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. Result of service codes.

Using DDE, providers may submit claims for compound drugs and single-entity drugs. Any provider, including a provider of DME
(durable medical equipment) or of DM S (disposable medical supplies) who submits noncompound drug claims, may submit these
claimsvia DDE. All claims, including POS (Point-of-Sale) claims, are viewable via DDE.

Topic #15957

Documenting and Billing the Appropriate National Drug
Code

Providers are required to use the NDC (Nationa Drug Code) of the administered drug and not the NDC of another
manufacturer's product, even if the chemical name is the same. Providers should not preprogram their billing systems to
automatically default to NDCs that do not accurately reflect the product that was administered to the member.

Per DHS (Department of Health Services) 106.03(3) and 107.10, Wis. Admin. Code, submitting a claim with an NDC other than
the NDC on the package from which the drug was dispensed is considered an unacceptable practice.

Upon retrospective review, ForwardHealth can seek recoupment for the payment of a claim from the provider if the NDC(s)
submitted does not accurately reflect the product that was administered to the member.

Topic #344

Electronic Claim Submission

Providers are encouraged to submit claims electronicaly. Electronic claim submission does the following:

. Adapts to existing systems.

. Allows flexible submission methods.

. Improves cash flow.

. Offersefficient and timely payments.

. Reduces hilling and processing errors.
. Reducesclerical effort.

Topic #1908

Electronic Claim Submission for Rural Health Clinic Services
Electronic claims for RHC (rurd hedlth clinic) services must be submitted using either the 837P (837 Health Care Claim:
Professional) or 8371 (837 Health Care Claim: Institutional) transaction. Providers should refer to their service-specific areato

determine which transaction to use. Electronic claims for RHCs submitted using any transaction other than the 837P or 8371 will
be denied.

Providers should use the companion guide for the 837P or 8371 transaction when submitting these claims.
Provider Electronic Solutions Software
The DHCAA (Division of Health Care Access and Accountability) offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The

PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software allows providers to submit electronic claims using an 837 transaction. To obtain
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PES software, providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software,
providers may call the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk.

Topic #16937

Electronic Claimsand Claim Adjustmentswith Other Commer cial Health
I nsurance I nfor mation

Effective for claims and claim adjustments submitted electronically viathe Portal or PES software on and after June 16, 2014,
other insurance information must be submitted at the detail level on professional, ingtitutional, and dental claims and adjustments if
it was processed at the detail level by the primary insurance. Except for afew instances, Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus
is the payer of last resort for any covered services, therefore, providers are required to make a reasonable effort to exhaust all
existing other health insurance sources before submitting claims to ForwardHealth or to a state-contracted MCO (managed care
organization).

Other insurance information that is submitted at the detail level viathe Portal or PES software will be processed at the detail level
by ForwardHealth.

Under HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996), claims and adjustments submitted using an 837
(837 Hedth Care Claim) transaction must include detail-level information for other insurance if they were processed at the detail
level by the primary insurance.

Adjustmentsto Claims Submitted Prior to June 16, 2014

Providers who submit professional, ingtitutional, or dental claim adjustments electronically on and after June 16, 2014, for claims
originally submitted prior to June 16, 2014, are required to submit other insurance information at the detail level on the adjustment
if it was processed at the detail level by the primary insurance.

Topic #1909

Encounters and Claims Submission

Through the Wisconsin Medicaid RHC (rural hedth clinic) annual cost report, RHCs may claim cost-based reimbursement for
member visits that meet the encounter criteria. Encounters are based on paid Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus HMO and fee-for-
service claims. Therefore, it isimportant for RHCs to submit claims to ForwardHealth properly to ensure identification of all
eligible encounters. Refer to service-specific areas for complete claims submission information and instructions.

Reimbursement Available and Billing Requirements

When an enrolled member's record shows the member has commercia insurance, use the following guidelines for fee-for-service
hilling.

Submit a fee-for-service claim to ForwardHealth when commercial insurance reimburses either one of the following:

. Lessthan the current year's final settlement Medicaid encounter rate and less than the charge.
. Zero or denies coverage.

Report the Medicaid encounter and any commercia insurance payments received in the Medicaid cost report.
Do not submit a fee-for-service claim to ForwardHealth when commercial insurance reimburses either one of the following:

Published Policy Through June 30, 2015

Rura Health Clinic Page 11 of 180



Wisconsin Medicaid
. Anamount greater than the current year's final settlement Medicaid encounter rate.
. The full amount of the charge.
Do not include the encounter or payments received in the Medicaid cost report.

The following are some examples illustrating this in practice. For simplicity, Medicaid's RHC encounter rate will be $60 and its
maximum fee-for-service reimbursement will be $30 in each of the following scenarios.

Scenario 1
When insurance denies or reimburses zero, but the member record indicates commercial insurance coverage, then:
. Bill the fee-for-service claims system.
. Include the encounter and payments received in the Medicaid cost report.
. Thisis considered a Medicaid-only encounter.
Example:
. RHC charges = $50.
. Paid by insurance = $0.
. Bill fee-for-service? Yes.
. Fee-for-service payment = $30 (indicated in the Medicaid cost report).
. Include the encounter and insurance payment in the Medicaid cost report? = Yes.
Note: $60 (encounter rate) - $30 (fee-for-service payment) = $30 (amount payable to provider at final settlement.
Scenario 2

When insurance reimburses your RHC chargesiin full, then:

. Do not bill the Medicaid fee-for-service claims system.
. Do not include the encounter in the Medicaid cost report.

Example:
. RHC charges = $42.
. Paid by insurance = $42.

. Bill fee-for-service? No.
. Include the encounter and insurance payment in the Medicaid cost report? = No.

Scenario 3

When insurance reimburses less than your RHC charges and less than the RHC encounter rate, but more than Medicaid or
BadgerCare Plus fee-for-service maximum allowable fee, then:

. Bill the fee-for-service claims system.
. Include the encounter and the payments received in the Medicaid cost report.

Example:
. RHC charges = $65.

. Paid by insurance = $45.
. Bill fee-for-service? Yes.
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. Fee-for-service payment (indicated in the Medicaid cost report) = $0.
. Include the encounter and insurance payment in the Medicaid cost report? = Yes.
Note: $60 (encounter rate) - $45 (insurance payment) = $15 (amount payable to provider at final settlement).
Scenario 4

When insurance reimburses less than your RHC charges, less than Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus's fee-for-service maximum
allowable feg, and |ess than the RHC encounter rate, then:

. Bill the fee-for-service claims system.
. Include the encounter and the payments in the Medicaid cost report.

Example:

. RHC charges = $50.

. Paid by insurance = $25.

. Bill fee-for-service? Yes.

. Fee-for-service payment (indicated in the Medicaid cost report) = $5.

. Include the encounter and insurance payment in the Medicaid cost report? = Yes.

Note: $50 (charge) - $25 (insurance payment) - $5 (fee-for-service payment) = $20 (amount payable to provider at final
settlement).

Scenario 5
When insurance reimburses more than your RHC encounter rate and less than your RHC charges, then:

. Do not hill the fee-for-service claims system.
. Do not include the encounter and the payments in the Medicaid cost report.

Example:

. RHC charges = $80.

. Paid by insurance = $70.

. Bill Medicaid fee-for-service? No.

. Include the encounter and insurance payment in the Medicaid cost report? No.

Commercial Insurance Requirement and Verification

Federal and state regulations require providers to bill a member's commercia insurance plan and Medicare before billing
Medicaid.

To verify whether the member has commercial insurance, providers may access the EVS (Wisconsin's Enrollment Verification
System), which includes the following enrollment verification methods:

. A magnetic stripe card reader that may be purchased through a commercial enrollment verification vendor.
. Personal computer software that may be purchased through a commercia enrollment verification vendor.

. WiCadl, Wisconsin's AVR (Automated V oice Response) system.

. Provider Services.

Providers may not hold members responsible for any commercial cost-sharing amounts, such as copayments, deductibles, or
coinsurance.
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Topic #10837

Note Field for Most Claims Submitted Electronically

In some instances, ForwardHealth requires providers to include a description of a service identified by an unlisted, or NOC (not
otherwise classified), procedure code. Providers submitting claims electronically should include a description of a NOC procedure
codeina"Notes' field, if required. The Notes field allows providers to enter up to 80 characters. In some cases, the Notes field
alows providers to submit NOC procedure code information on a claim electronically instead of on a paper claim or with a paper
attachment to an electronic claim.

The Notes field should only be used for NOC procedure codes that do not require PA (prior authorization).

Claims Submitted Via the ForwardHealth Portal Direct Data Entry or
Provider Electronic Solutions

A Notesfield is available on the ForwardHealth Portal DDE (Direct Data Entry) and PES (Provider Electronic Solutions)
software when providers submit the following types of claims:

. Professional.
. Indtitutional.
. Dentdl.

On the Professional form, the Notes field is available on each detail. On the Ingtitutional and Dental forms, the Notes field is only
available on the header.

Claims Submitted Via 837 Health Care Claim Transactions

ForwardHeal th accepts and utilizes information submitted by providers about NOC procedure codes in certain loops/segments on
the 837 (837 Health Care Claim) transactions. Refer to the companion guides for more information.

Topic #1919

Outpatient Mental Health/Substance Abuse Services

Psychiatrists and Ph.D. psychologists who are Medicaid-enrolled and are either employed by or under contract with an RHC
(rural hedth clinic) may submit claims for outpatient mental health or substance abuse services under the RHC hilling NPI
(National Provider Identifier). These services are eligible for cost-based reimbursement.

Master's-level therapists and substance abuse counselors must work in an enrolled mental health or substance abuse clinic and
may submit claims for services only through alicensed, Medicaid-enrolled outpatient mental health or substance abuse clinic. An

RHC must become enrolled as an outpatient mental health or substance abuse clinic to use the services of a Master's level
therapist and report them as RHC service costs and encounters on the Medicaid cost report.

Topic #561

Paper Claim Form Preparation and Data Alignment
Requirements
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Optical Character Recognition

Paper claims submitted to ForwardHealth on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)) and UB-04 Claim Form are
processed using OCR (Optical Character Recognition) software that recognizes printed, a phanumeric text. OCR software
increases efficiency by dleviating the need for keying in data from paper claims.

The data alignment requirements do not apply to the Compound Drug Claim (F-13073 (07/12)) and the Noncompound Drug
Claim (F-13072 (07/12)).

Speed and Accuracy of Claims Processing

OCR software processes claim forms by reading text within fields on claim forms. After a paper claim form is received by
ForwardHealth, the claim form is scanned so that an image can be displayed electronically. The OCR software reads the
electronic image on file and populates the information into the ForwardHealth interChange system. This technology increases
accuracy by removing the possibility of errors being made during manua keying.

OCR software speeds paper claim processing, but only if providers prepare their claim forms correctly. In order for OCR
software to read the claim form accurately, the quality of copy and the alignment of text within individual fields on the claim form
need to be precise. If data are misaligned, the claim could be processed incorrectly. If data cannot be read by the OCR software,
the process will stop and the electronic image of the claim form will need to be reviewed and keyed manually. This will cause an
increase in processing time.

Handwritten Claims

Submitting handwritten claims should be avoided whenever possible. ForwardHealth accepts handwritten claims; however, it is
very difficult for OCR software to read a handwritten claim. If a handwritten claim cannot be read by the OCR software, it will
need to be keyed manually from the electronic image of the claim form. Providers should avoid submitting claims with handwritten
corrections as this can also cause OCR software processing delays.

Use Original Claim Forms

Only origina 1500 Health Insurance Claim Forms and UB-04 Claim Forms should be submitted. Original claim forms are printed
in red ink and may be obtained from a federal forms supplier. ForwardHealth does not provide these claim forms. Claims that are
submitted as photocopies cannot be read by OCR software and will need to be keyed manually from an electronic image of the
claim form. This could result in processing delays.

UseLaser or Ink Jet Printers

It is recommended that claims are printed using laser or ink jet printers rather than printers that use DOT matrix. DOT matrix
printers have breaks in the | etters and numbers, which may cause the OCR software to misread the claim form. Use of old or
worn ink cartridges should also be avoided. If the claim form is read incorrectly by the OCR software, the claim may be denied or
reimbursed incorrectly. The process may also be stopped if it is unable to read the claim form, which will cause a delay whileit is
manually reviewed.

Alignment

Alignment within each field on the claim form needs to be accurate. If text within afield is aligned incorrectly, the OCR software
may not recognize that data are present within the field or may not read the data correctly. For example, if areimbursement
amount of $300.00 is entered into afield on the claim form, but the last "0" is not aligned within the field, the OCR software may
read the number as $30.00, and the claim will be reimbursed incorrectly.
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To get the best alignment on the claim form, providers should center information vertically within each field, and align all
information on the same horizontal plane. Avoid sgueezing two lines of text into one of the six line items on the 1500 Health
Insurance Claim Form.

The following sample claim forms demonstrate correct and incorrect alignment;

. Correct dignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
. Incorrect aignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
. Caorrect dignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.

. Incorrect dignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.

Clarity

Clarity is very important. If information on the claim form is not clear enough to be read by the OCR software, the process may
stop, prompting manual review.

The following guidelines will produce the clearest image and optimize processing time:

. Use 10-point or 12-point Times New Roman or Courier New font.

. Typeadll claim datain uppercase letters.

. Useonly black ink to complete the claim form.

. Avoid using italics, bold, or script.

. Make sure characters do not touch.

. Make sure there are no lines from the printer cartridge anywhere on the claim form.

. Avoid using special characters such as dollar signs, decimals, dashes, asterisks, or backslashes, unlessit is specified that
these characters should be used.

. Use Xsin check boxes. Avoid using letters such as"Y" for "Yes," "N" for "No," "M" for "Male," or "F" for "Female."

. Do not highlight any information on the claim form. Highlighted information blackens when it is imaged, and the OCR
software will be unable to read it.

Note: The above guidelines will aso produce the clearest image for claims that need to be keyed manually from an electronic
image.

Staples, Correction Liquid, and Correction Tape

The use of staples, correction liquid, correction tape, labels, or stickers on claim forms should be avoided. Staples need to be
removed from claim forms before they can be imaged, which can damage the claim and cause a delay in processing time.
Correction liquid, correction tape, labels, and stickers can cause data to be read incorrectly or cause the OCR process to stop,

prompting manual review. If the form cannot be read by the OCR software, it will need to be keyed manually from an electronic
image.

Additional Diagnosis Codes

ForwardHealth will accept up to 12 diagnosis codes in Item Number 21 of the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
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Sample of a Correctly Aligned 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form

EiZE
S
HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIM FORM

APPROVED B MATIONAL LINIFORM CLAM COMMITTEE (NUGC) 6212

[ ] P PiCA ]
L. MEHCARE WEDHC AL TRICARE CHAMEYA o P ATHER | 1a. INSURED'E LD. NUMEER [Fer Prosgeas in e 1)
[ Josescares) mnmm; [:Inmmr Dmm D%muﬁlmmwﬂ 1234567890

2, PATRENTE MAME [Laat Mainw. Fest Hame, Nidsis Inialj * P:-NM'I{T _r"ﬂ#! SEX 4, INGUAEDS MAUE (Lag Mame. Fept Mame, Middle il
MEMBER, IM A MMDD:YY ] ¢[X] [SAME

5, PATEENT § ADDRESS (Me.. Sweet] & PATIENT RELATIONEHIF TO INSURED 7. INSURED'S ADDRESS (Mo.. Stresl

609 WILLOW ST see ] soowse[ Jos ] ome ]

Ty STATE | & RESERVED FUA NUCE USE amy STATE
ANYTOWN wI

I 0ODE TELEPHOME (nshate Ares Codal ZIFCODE TELEPHONE (fichss Arwa Cot)
55555 (444) 4444444 ( )

2. OTHER INSLIRED'S NAME [Las! Mama, First Bame, bdle initial) 10, 15 PATIENTS COMDITION RELATED TO:

2 OTHER BREVRED'S POLICY OR GROUP SUMBER & EMPLOYMENTT {Cument or Paevaous)

ves [ o
b, ALTO AGGIDENT? PLACE (et
Oves  [Jw
& OTHER ACCIDENTT
O

DTEE

b. RESERVED FOR NUCT USE

©. RESEAVED FOA NUCE USE

11, NEURED'S FOLICY GROUF OR FECA MUMBER

|_IN.%UHEE5.DA§QF BIRT!"'H

b OTHER CLAIM 1D {Desigrates by NUCT)

& MSURANCE PLAN NAME OR PROGRAM NAME

4 MNERANCE PLAN NAME OR PROGRAM HANE 101, CLAIN COCES [Desinuiied by NUCC)

oI5 THERE ANOTHER HEALTH BENERT PLANT

[Jves [wo

I yes. compiele sems 9. Ba and 3.

PATIENT AND INSURED INFORMATION —— |-l— CARRIER —

READ BACK OF FOAM & SIGMING THES FORM,

11 INSURED'S OR ALTHORIZED PERSON'S SIRMATURE [ sxthecin

BEFORE COMPLETING
52, PATIENT 'S OR AUTHORIZED PERSOMNE SIGMATURE | auhosire the rolsasa of any medoal or other mlommalion necessary payrmact of medicall banedits i e urcersigned physician o Buppler ior
wmmnlmmmmummmwmuwmmmmm sarvces describod bolow.
SIGHED A SNED e L ‘
14. DATE OF CLRRENT ILLMESS IRILIAY, oo PREGMANCY (LUP | 15, OTHER DATE g o " L mrvs&whgnmiﬁmm%r{v ﬁﬂJNT!# h,
AL OUAL ] FRGM | ! LIS
17. MAME OF REFEARES FROVIDER OR OTHER SOURCE LY " WTMHT% NTEE'_‘HE—A“DTQ ﬂiﬁﬂﬂﬁmﬂ%\r
1 Ecend U] Sk SR iy MRS a /S TR R [ i '
| LM. REFERRING PROVIDER. |7 [w=| Q111111110 o 1 i) i
15 ADDITICHAL CLAI INPORATION [Dusknated by NUCT) 20 QUTEIDE LAST & CHARGES
[Jres [Jwo | f
£1, BAONOHS Of HATURE OF RLNESS DR PUUAY Relals AL & serass B below (24E) 0 b, ﬂ'mﬁdw SR R
D.4.6.8.4 8L - ol
£l 21 & " 23 PRIOA AUTHORZATION HUMEER
L | &1 K. L L
0, A DATE(S) OF SERWICE R €. | b, PROCEDURES, SERVICES. OR SUPTLIES E F. . H | L 4 =
From Ta JPral o [Exploin Uiyl Carumitances) DRAGNOSIS ekl o =]
A j=l5] W [ ] ¥ |SERaT | Bkl | CPTHCPCE ASCTIFIER POENTER 3 CHARGER iy | e | oA PROVIDER ID. & E
] : : e e =
1hMDD YY L Ixx] oo X% l X | xoxxx 1| [w g
2 ! 1 I I = 1 o A E
| ool 8 I B I X e i B
3 i t i - - " e
| I I I | || [ 5
]
LEsets Pl B i) S B E Rt i |
i Y S N I S O O :
5 R AR S|P L PRI e z
A S O | . I | [w :
| i 1 T el BB
. i i | | N || [ .
25, FEDERAL TAX LD, NUMBIR S5M [N 26, PATHENTS ACCOUNT MO, 7. JCCERT NT? |28 TOTAL GHARGE 20, AWOUNT PAID 30 Rl st NUCG Ut
T | 1234JED [Jres [ Juo s NN XN s
o, MTWEEWM%H 32 RERVICE FACILITY LOCATEON IMFORMATION 3 BLLING PROVIDER INFO & PH # { }
] SRVl Al T SIMETES O T IEWarss IM. PRQV]DER
00k 1 s ol and e mace a o Soret | W WILLIAMS ST
T s MMDDCCYY ANYTOWN WI 55555-1234
o il 0222222220 [ 7Z123456789X A

MUCC Instrusction Manuwal sailable St s mecc.ong PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

Rura Health Clinic

APPROVED OMB-0838-1197 FORM 1500 (02-12)

Published Policy Through June 30, 2015

Wisconsin Medicaid

Page 17 of 180



Sample of an Incorrectly Aligned 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
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Sample of a Correctly Aligned UB-04 Claim Form
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Sample of an Incorrectly Aligned UB-04 Claim Form
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Topic #1907

Paper Claim Submission

Rural Health Clinic
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Wisconsin Medicaid
Paper claims for RHC (rural health clinic) services must be submitted using the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)) or
the UB-04 Claim Form. Providers should refer to the appropriate service area to determine which claim form to use.

Claims submitted on any paper claim form other than these are denied.

Obtaining the Claim Forms

ForwardHealth does not provide these claim forms. The forms may be obtained from any federal forms supplier.

Topic #10637

Reimbursement Reduction for Most Paper Claims

Asaresult of the Medicaid Rate Reform project, ForwardHealth will reduce reimbursement on most claims submitted to
ForwardHealth on paper. Most paper claims will be subject up to a $1.10 reimbursement reduction per claim.

For each claim that a reimbursement reduction was applied, providers will receive an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) to notify
them of the payment reduction. For claims with reimbursement reductions, the EOB will state the following, "This claim is eligible
for electronic submission. Up to a$1.10 reduction has been applied to this claim payment."

If apaid claim's tota reimbursement amount is less than $1.10, ForwardHealth will reduce the payment up to a $1.10. The claim
will show on the RA (Remittance Advice) as paid but with a $0 paid amount.

The reimbursement reduction applies to the following paper claims:

. 1500 Hedlth Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)).

. UB-04 (CMS 1450) Claim Form.

. Compound Drug Claim (F-13073 (07/12)) form.

. Noncompound Drug Claim (F-13072 (07/12)) form.

Exceptionsto Paper Claim Reimbursement Reduction
The reimbursement reduction will not affect the following providers or claims:

. In-state emergency providers.
. Out-of-state providers.
. Medicare crossover claims.
. Any claims that ForwardHealth requires additional supporting information to be submitted on paper. For example:
o Hysterectomy claims must be submitted along with an Acknowledgment of Receipt of Hysterectomy Information (F-
01160 (06/13)) form.
Sterilization claims must be submitted along with a paper Consent for Sterilization (F-01164 (10/08)) form.
Claims submitted to Timely Filing appeals must be submitted on paper with a Timely Filing Appeals Request (F-

13047 (07/12)) form.
o In certain circumstances, drug claims must be submitted on paper with a Pharmacy Special Handling Request (F-

13074 (07/12)) form.
o Claims submitted with four or more NDCs (National Drug Codes) for compound and noncompound drugs with
specific and non-specific HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure codes.

o o

Topic #18197

Rural Health Clinic Published Policy Through June 30, 2015 Page 21 of 180



Wisconsin Medicaid

Sleep Medicine Testing
Facility-Based Sleep Studies and Polysomnography

When submitting a professional claim to ForwardHealth for a facility-based sleep study or polysomnography, providers are
reminded of the following:

. If lessthan six hours of testing were recorded, or if other reduced services were provided, modifier 52 (Reduced Services)
must be indicated.
. Itisnot appropriate to bill twice for any single component of a leep study.

Home-Based Sleep Studies

When submitting a professional claim to ForwardHealth for a home-based sleep study, providers are reminded of the following:

. If lessthan six hours of testing were recorded, or if other reduced services were provided, modifier 52 must be indicated.

. When hilling for only the interpretation of a home-based sleep study, the code that was used for the technical service must
be used with the POS (place of service) code for where the physician performed the interpretation, along with modifier 26
(Professional Component), to indicate that only the professional service was performed.

. When hilling for only the technical portion of a home-based sleep study, the procedure code and POS are based on the
physical location of the service. Modifier TC (Technical Component) must be included to indicate that only the technical
services were performed.

. Itisnot appropriate to bill twice for any single component of a sleep study.

Topic #15977

Submitting Multiple National Drug Codes per
Procedure Code

If two or more NDCs (National Drug Codes) are submitted for a single procedure code, the procedure code is required to be
repeated on separate details for each unique NDC. Whether billing a compound or noncompound drug, the procedures for billing
multiple components (NDCs) with a single HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) code are the same.

Claim Submission Instructionsfor Claimswith Two or Three National Drug
Codes

When two NDCs are submitted on a claim, a KP modifier (first drug of a multiple drug unit dose formulation) is required on the
first detail and a KQ modifier (second or subsequent drug of a multiple drug unit dose formulation) is required on the second
detail.

For example, if a provider administers 150 mg of Synagis®, and a 100 mg vial and a’50 mg vial were used, then the NDC from
each vid must be submitted on the claim. Although the vials have different NDCs, the drug has one procedure code, 90378
(Respiratory syncytial virus, monoclonal antibody, recombinant, for intramuscular use, 50 mg, each). In this example, the same
procedure code would be reported on two details of the claim and paired with different NDCs.

Procedure Code NDC NDC Description
90378 60574-4111-01|Synagis®— 100 mg
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90378 60574-4112-01 | Synagis®— 50 mg

Example 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
for Submitting Two National Drug Codes per Procedure Code
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When three NDCs are submitted on a claim, a KP modifier is required on the first detail, a KQ modifier on the second detail, and
the modifier should be left blank on the third detail.

For example, if a provider administers a mixture of 1 mg of hydromorphone HCI powder, 125 mg of bupivacaine HCI powder,
and 50 ml of sodium chloride 0.9 percent solution, each NDC is required on a separate detail. However, this compound drug
formulation is required to be billed under one procedure code, J3490 (Unclassified drugs), and the same procedure code must be
reported on three separate details on the claim and paired with different NDCs.

Procedure Code NDC NDC Description

J3490 00406- 3245-57 |Hydromorphone HCI Powder — 1 mg
J3490 38779-0524-03|Bupivacaine HCl Powder — 125 mg
J3490 00409-7984-13| Sodium Chloride 0.9% Solution — 50 ml

Example 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
for Submitting Three National Drug Codes per Procedure Code
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Claims for provider-administered drugs with two or three NDCs may be submitted to ForwardHealth via the following methods:

. The 837P (837 Health Care Claim: Professional) transaction.
. PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software.

. DDE (Direct Data Entry) on the ForwardHealth Portal.

. A 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)).

Claim Submission Instructionsfor Claimswith Four or More National Drug
Codes

When four or more components are reported, each component is required to be listed separately in a statement of ingredients on
an attachment that must be appended to a paper 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.

Note: The reimbursement reduction for paper claims will not affect claims submitted on paper with four or more NDCs, as
described above.
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Topic #4817

Submitting Paper Attachmentswith Electronic Claims

Providers may submit paper attachments to accompany electronic claims and electronic claim adjustments. Providers should refer
to their companion guides for directions on indicating that a paper attachment will be submitted by mail.

Paper attachments that go with electronic claim transactions must be submitted with the Claim Form Attachment Cover Page (F-
13470 (10/08)). Providers are required to indicate an ACN (attachment control number) for paper attachment(s) submitted with
electronic claims. (The ACN is an aphanumeric entry between 2 and 80 digits assigned by the provider to identify the
attachment.) The ACN must be indicated on the cover page so that ForwardHealth can match the paper attachment(s) to the
correct electronic claim.

ForwardHed th will hold an electronic claim transaction or a paper attachment(s) for up to 30 calendar days to find a match. If a
match cannot be made within 30 days, the claim will be processed without the attachment and will be denied if an attachment is
required. When such a claim is denied, both the paper attachment(s) and the electronic claim will need to be resubmitted.

Providers are required to send paper attachments relating to electronic claim transactions to the following address.
ForwardHealth
Claims and Adjustments
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

This does not apply to compound and noncompound claims.
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Covered and Noncovered
Services

This snapshot of the Online Handbook was created on July 3, 2015; therefore, some policy information with a July 1, 2015,
effective date is present in this archive. Specifically, topics #17537, #17517, #18177, #18197, and #18198 reflect policy

effective July 1, 2015. To view policy for these topics that was effective through June 30, 2015, refer to the May 2015 PDF
archive document.
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Wisconsin Medicaid

Archive Date:07/03/2015

Covered and Noncover ed Services:Codes

Topic #17537

Cdlular/Tissue-Based Products

The following table lists allowable procedure codes, corresponding application codes, and related diagnosis codes for CTPs
(cellular/tissue-based products). Providers are required to follow CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) and HCPCS
(Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) coding guidelines for reporting application procedure codes and product codes
when submitting claims to ForwardHealth. Application procedure codes will not be covered when associated with noncovered
CTPs.

No PA (prior authorization) is required for CTP products. All non-indicated conditions are considered noncovered. More
information regarding ForwardHealth's coverage policy for CTPsis available.

HCPCS Description Covered Conditions |CPT Diagnosis Description
Code Application Code(s)
Code
Q4101  |Apligraf, per Venousleg ulcers 15271-15278 |454.0 Varicose veins of Lower
sguare centimeter Extremities with ulcer
454.2 Varicose veins of lower extremities

with ulcer and inflammation

459.81 Venous (peripherd) insufficiency,
unspecified

707.12" Ulcer of calf

707.13" Ulcer of ankle

707.14° Ulcer of heel and midfoot

707.15" Ulcer of other part of foot (toe)

707.19" Ulcer of other part of lower limb
Full-thickness 15275-15278 |249.60- Secondary diabetes mellitus with
neuropathic diabetic 249.71 neurologic manifestations or
foot ulcers peripheral disorders
250.60- Diabetes with neurologic,
250.83 peripheral or other specified
disorders
707.13 Ulcer of ankle
707.14 Ulcer of heel and midfoot
707.15 Ulcer of other part of foot (toe)
Q4106  |Dermagraft, per  |Full-thickness 15275-15278 |249.60- Secondary diabetes mellitus with
square centimeter  |neuropathic diabetic 249.83 neurologic manifestations or
foot ulcers peripheral disorders
250.60- Diabetes with neurologic,
250.83 peripheral, or other specified
disorders

Published Policy Through June 30, 2015

Rura Health Clinic Page 26 of 180



Wisconsin Medicaid

707.13"" Ulcer of ankle

707.14°" Ulcer of heel and midfoot

707.15"" Ulcer of other part of foot (toe)
Q4116  |Alloderm, per Breast reconstructive  |15271-15274, |174.0-174.9 |Malignant neoplasm of female

square centimeter [surgery 15777 breast
175.0-175.9 |Malignant neoplasm of male breast
233.0 Carcinomain situ of breast
V10.3 Personal history of maignant

neoplasm; breast
V45,71 Acquired absence of breast and

nipple
Q4131  |Epifix, per square |Venousleg ulcers 15271-15278 454.0 Varicose veins of Lower
centimeter Extremities with ulcer
454.2 Varicose veins of lower extremities

with ulcer and inflammation

459.81 Venous (peripheral) insufficiency,
unspecified

707.12" Ulcer of caf

707.13° Ulcer of ankle

707.14" Ulcer of heel and midfoot

707.15 Ulcer of other part of foot (toe)

707.19" Ulcer of other part of lower limb
Full-thickness 15275-15278 |249.60- Secondary diabetes mellitus with
neuropathic diabetic 249.71 neurologic manifestations or
foot ulcers peripheral disorders

250.60- Diabetes with neurologic,

250.83 periphera or other specified

disorders

707.13 Ulcer of ankle

707.14 Ulcer of heel and midfoot

707.15 Ulcer of other part of foot (toe)

* The ICD-9-CM (International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification)code must be billed with
ICD-9-CM code 459.81 as the primary diagnosis.

** The ICD-9-CM code must be billed with ICD-9-CM code 249.60-249.83 or 250.60-250.83 as the primary diagnosis.

Topic #3830

Diagnosis Codes

All diagnosis codes indicated on claims (and PA (prior authorization) requests when applicable) must be the most specific ICD-9-
CM (International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification) diagnosis code. Providers are responsible for
keeping current with diagnosis code changes. Etiology and manifestation codes may not be used as a primary diagnosis.
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The required use of valid diagnosis codes includes the use of the most specific diagnosis code. Valid, most specific diagnosis
codes may have up to five digits. Claims submitted with three- or four-digit codes where four- and five-digit codes are available
may be denied.

Topic #1906

All claims submitted for RHC (rural health clinic) services must include an appropriate diagnosis code from the ICD (International
Classification of Diseases) coding structure. Claims received without an appropriate |CD coding structure are denied.

Topic #1905

Procedure Codes

Use the single five-character CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure code, HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure
Coding System) procedure code, approved local procedure code, or revenue code that best describes the service performed, as
appropriate. Claims without an appropriate procedure code are denied. Providers should refer to service-specific areas for
current procedure code information.

Do not use multiple procedure codes to describe a single service.

Topic #18198

Sleep Medicine Testing

The following tables contain lists of procedure codes that are covered by Wisconsin Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus for sleep
studies and polysomnography.

Note: The information included in the tables is subject to change. For the most current information, refer to the maximum
allowable fee schedule.

Allowable Facility-Based Sleep Studies and Polysomnography Procedure
Codes

CPT (Current Procedural

Terminology) Procedure Code Description

Multiple sleep latency or maintenance of wakefulness testing, recording, analysis and

iifd?fﬂxr?:gﬁ;ﬁcselg?pvbi;nm ess Tet interpretation of physiological measurements of sleep during multiple trials to assess
deepiness

95806 Unattended Sleep Study — | Sleep study, unattended, simultaneous recording of heart rate, oxygen saturation,

Typelll respiratory airflow, and respiratory effort (eg, thoracoabdomina movement)

i Sleep study, simultaneous recording of ventilation, respiratory effort, ECG or heart rate,
95807 In-L.ab Sleep Study (PSG) and oxygen saturation, attended by atechnologist

Polysomnography; any age, seep staging with 1-3 additional parameters of sleep,
95808 In-Lab Sleep Study (PSG) mtgr/]ded bygaafec)r/]nok})/g?g eep staging p eep

e 6 years or older, deep staging with 4 or more additional parameters of sleep,
95810 In-Lab Sleep Study (PSG) :‘ﬁen d3éd by atechnol O;eap aing P eep

age 6 years or older, sleep staging with 4 or more additional parameters of sleep, with
95811 In-Lab Sleep Study (PSG) initiation of continuous positive airway pressure therapy or bilevel ventilation, attended
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by atechnologist

younger than 6 years, sleep staging with 4 or more additional parameters of sleep,
attended by a technologist

younger than 6 years, sleep staging with 4 or more additional parameters of sleep, with
95783 In-Lab Sleep Study (PSG) initiation of continuous positive airway pressure therapy or bi-level ventilation, attended
by atechnologist

95782 In-Lab Sleep Study (PSG)

Allowable Home-Based Sleep Studies Procedure Codes

HCPCS (Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System) Procedure Description
Code

Home sleep study test (HST) with type |l portable monitor, unattended; minimum of 7
G0398 Home Sleep Study — Typell  |channels: EEG, EOG, EMG, ECG/heart rate, airflow, respiratory effort and oxygen
saturation

Home deep test (HST) with type 111 portable monitor, unattended; minimum of 4
channels: 2 respiratory movement/airflow, 1 ECG/heart rate and 1 oxygen saturation

G0399 Home Sleep Study — Typel Il

Topic #643

Unlisted Procedure Codes

According to the HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) code book, if a service is provided that is not
accurately described by other HCPCS CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure codes, the service should be reported
using an unlisted procedure code.

Before considering using an unlisted, or NOC (not otherwise classified), procedure code, a provider should determine if thereis
another more specific code that could be indicated to describe the procedure or service being performed/provided. If thereis no
more specific code available, the provider is required to submit the appropriate documentation, which could include a PA (prior
authorization) request, to justify use of the unlisted procedure code and to describe the procedure or service rendered. Submitting
the proper documentation, which could include a PA request, may result in more timely claims processing.

Unlisted procedure codes should not be used to request adjusted reimbursement for a procedure for which there is a more
specific code available.

Unlisted Codes That Do Not Require Prior Authorization or Additional
Supporting Documentation

For alimited group of unlisted procedure codes, ForwardHealth has established specific policies for their use and associated
reimbursement. These codes do not require PA or additional documentation to be submitted with the claim. Providers should refer

to their service-specific area of the Online Handbook on the ForwardHealth Portal for details about these unlisted codes.

For most unlisted codes, ForwardHealth requires additional documentation.

Unlisted Codes That Require Prior Authorization

Certain unlisted procedure codes require PA. Providers should follow their service-specific PA instructions and documentation
requirements for requesting PA. For alist of procedure codes for which ForwardHealth requires PA, refer to the service-specific
interactive maximum allowable fee schedules.
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In addition to a properly completed PA request, documentation submitted on the service-specific PA attachment or as additional
supporting documentation with the PA request should provide the following information:

. Specificaly identify or describe the name of the procedure/service being performed or billed under the unlisted code.
. List/justify why other codes are not appropriate.

. Include only relevant documentation.

. Include all required clinical/supporting documentation.

For most situations, once the provider has an approved PA request for the unlisted procedure code, there is no need to submit
additional documentation along with the claim.

Unlisted Codes That Do Not Require Prior Authorization

If an unlisted procedure code does not require PA, documentation submitted with the claim to justify use of the unlisted code and
to describe the procedure/service rendered must be sufficient to allow ForwardHealth to determine the nature and scope of the
procedure and to determine whether or not the procedure is covered and was medically necessary, as defined in Wisconsin
Administrative Code.

The documentation submitted should provide the following information related to the unlisted code:

. Specifically identify or describe the name of the procedure/service being performed or billed under the unlisted code.
. List/justify why other codes are not appropriate.
. Include only relevant documentation.

How to Submit Claims and Related Documentation

Claims including an unlisted procedure code and supporting documentation may be submitted to ForwardHealth in the following
ways:

. On paper with supporting information/description included in Item Number 19 of the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
((02/12)).

. On paper with supporting documentation submitted on paper. This option should be used if Item Number 19 does not
allow enough space for the description or when billing multiple unlisted procedure codes. Providers should indicate " See
Attachment" in Item Number 19 of the paper claim and send the supporting documentation along with the paper claim.

. Electronically, either using DDE (Direct Data Entry) through the ForwardHealth Portal, PES (Provider Electronic
Solutions) transactions, or 837 Health Care Claim electronic transactions, with supporting documentation included
electronically in the Notes field. The Notesfield is limited to 80 characters.

. Electronically with an indication that supporting documentation will be submitted separately on paper. This option should be
used if the Notes field does not allow enough space for the description or when billing multiple unlisted procedure codes.
Providers should indicate "See Attachment" in the Notes field of the electronic transaction and submit the supporting
documentation on paper.

. Upload claim attachments via the secure Provider area of the Portal.
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Covered Services and Requirements

Topic #1925

An Overview

An RHC (rurd health clinic) isaprimary care clinic serving arural, underserved area and is eligible for cost-based reimbursement
from Wisconsin Medicaid for specific services, known as RHC services. In addition, RHCs provide a range of medical and
surgical services for which they may be reimbursed based on the appropriate provider-specific maximum allowable fee schedule.

Cost-based reimbursement is based on an RHC's "reasonable costs." Reasonable costs are determined using Medicare
reasonable cost principles. Generally, RHCs report reasonable costs on an annual cost report, which is used to generate an

average rate per visit, also known as an encounter rate. The encounter rate is applied to member visits that meet the encounter
criteria to generate a settlement amount. The settlement amount is paid to the RHC in alump sum.

Topic #17517

Cdlular/Tissue-Based Products

ForwardHealth covers CTPs (?) in limited circumstances where evidence of efficacy is strong. ForwardHealth only covers CTPs
for wound treatment for members with neuropathic diabetic foot ulcers, non-infected venous leg ulcers, or members who are
undergoing breast reconstruction surgery following a breast cancer diagnosis.

CTPsare biological or biosynthetic products used to assist in the healing of open wounds. Evidence of the efficacy of this
treatment varies significantly by both the patient treated and the product being used.

Product Coverage Review Policy

Currently, limited research is available on the effectiveness of CTPs. ForwardHealth uses Hayes ratings to determine the
appropriateness and effectiveness of medica products such as CTPs.

Topic #1903

Covered Services That Are Not Rural Health Clinic
Services

There are items and services covered and reimbursable by Wisconsin Medicaid that do not fall under the definition of RHC (rural
hedlth clinic) services and may not be claimed as RHC service costs or encounters on the cost report. Nevertheless, RHCs may
be reimbursed by Medicaid fee-for-service for these services if they are appropriately enrolled and have the appropriate billing
provider NPI (National Provider Identifier). Further information concerning coverage and payment procedures for non-RHC
services may be obtained from the appropriate service-specific area.

Covered items or services that cannot be included in the cost report as RHC service costs or encounters include, but are not
limited to, the following:

. Ambulance services.
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. Charges for hearing aids or eyeglasses.

. Diagnostic tests, unless an interpretation of the test is provided by an RHC physician.

. DME (durable medical equipment) (whether rented or sold), including oxygen tents, hospital beds, and wheelchairs used in
the member's place of residence.

. Drugs routinely self-administered.

. Home health therapy or aide services.

. Laboratory services, diagnostic and screening.

. Leg, arm, back, and neck braces and artificial legs, arms, and eyes, including replacements (if required because of a change
in the member's physical condition).

. Services provided to inpatient or outpatient hospital members.

Reimbursement is not available for noncovered outpatient mental health and substance abuse services.

Topic #44

Definition of Covered Services

A covered service is a service, item, or supply for which reimbursement is available when all program requirements are met. DHS
101.03(35) and 107, Wis. Admin. Code, contain more information about covered services.

Topic #1904

Home Health Services

Intermittent visiting nurse care and related medical services, other than drugs and biologicals, are covered as RHC (rural health
clinic) services when:

. Theclinicislocated in an area where there is a shortage of home health agencies.

. Services are provided by an RN (registered nurse) or LPN (licensed practical nurse).

. The services are furnished under awritten plan of treatment that is established and reviewed at |east every 60 days by a
supervising physician of the RHC or established by a physician, physician assistant, or nurse practitioner and reviewed and
approved every 60 days by a supervising physician of the RHC.

RHCs interested in providing home health services should call Provider Services and ask to speak with the DHCAA (Division of
Health Care Access and Accountability) RHC Anayst.

Covered Services

For complete information on covered services and PA (prior authorization), providers can refer to the Home Health service area.

Topic #17937

L ow-Dose Computed Tomography Scans

ForwardHealth covers low-dose CT (computed tomography) scans (identified by HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure
Coding System) procedure code S8032) for lung cancer screening without PA (prior authorization) for Wisconsin Medicaid and
BadgerCare Plus-enrolled members who are at high risk for lung cancer and meet all of the following criteria:

. Areaged 55 to 80.
. Have a 30-pack-a-year smoking history, as indicated by the appropriate ICD (International Classification of Diseases)
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diagnosis code.

. Areeither current smokers or have quit smoking within the past 15 years, asindicated by the appropriate ICD diagnosis
code.

. Have no signs or symptoms suggestive of underlying cancer.

ForwardHealth requires PA for coverage of al other CT scans, including those that would be performed as afollow up to the
initial low-dose CT screening, unless the provider has an exemption under ForwardHealth's advanced imaging PA exemption

program.

Topic #1902

Nur se Practitioner and Nurse Midwife Services

Nurse practitioner and nurse midwife services are covered as RHC (rural health clinic) services when the services are:

. Provided by a nurse practitioner or nurse midwife employed by or under contract with an RHC.

. Performed under the general supervision of a physician.

. Provided in accordance with clinic policies for a patient's care and treatment.

. Performed within the legal scope of practice as defined under the Wisconsin Board of Nursing licensure or certification.

. Included in the individual nurse practitioner's protocols or a collaborative relationship with a physician as defined by the
Board of Nursing.

Nurse practitioner and nurse midwife services include diagnosis, treatment, therapy, and consultation performed directly by a
nurse practitioner or nurse midwife.

Supervision

Medicaid-enrolled nurse practitioners who work under the general supervision of a physician are required to be supervised to the
extent required pursuant to Board of Nursing N 6.02(7), Wis. Admin. Code, which defines general supervision as the regular
coordination, direction, and inspection of the practice of another and does not require the physician to be on site.

Pursuant to Board of Nursing N 8.10(7), Wis. Admin. Code, APNPs (advanced practice nurse prescribers) work in a
collaborative relationship with a physician. The collaborative relationship means an APNP works with a physician, "in each other's
presence when necessary, to deliver health care services within the scope of the practitioner's professional expertise.”

Clinics that are not physician directed must arrange with a physician to provide supervision and guidance to nurse practitioners and
nurse midwives, according to protocols and established clinic policies and procedures. The arrangement must be consistent with

Wisconsin state law. The physician must be a doctor of medicine or osteopathy.

In the case of a physician-directed clinic, one or more clinic staff physicians must perform general supervision of nurse
practitioners and nurse midwives.

Covered Services

Medically necessary nurse practitioner and nurse midwife services are covered when they are also considered covered physician
services.

Medicaid-enrolled nurse midwives are limited to providing the following categories of covered services:
. Family planning services.

. Laboratory services.
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. Obstetric services.
. Office and outpatient visits.
. TB (Tuberculosis)-related services.

The practice of nurse midwifery means the management of women's health care, preghancy, childbirth, postpartum care for
newborns, family planning, and gynecological services consistent with the standards of practice of the American College of Nurse
Midwives and the education, training, and experience of the nurse midwife (Board of Nursing s. 441.15, Wis. Stats.).

Only antepartum and postpartum visits and outpatient treatment of complications are eligible for cost-based reimbursement.

Topic #1901

Obstetric Services

Providers have a choice of how and when to file claims for OB (cobstetric) care. Providers may choose to submit claims using
either the separate OB component procedure codes as they are performed or the appropriate global OB procedure code with the
date of delivery asthe DOS (date of service).

Note: Only antepartum and postpartum care services are considered RHC (rural health clinic) services (i.e., they can be included
on the annual and quarterly Medicaid RHC cost reports). Deliveries, while they may be covered by Medicaid or BadgerCare
Plus, are not RHC services, and, therefore, they cannot be included on the cost report.

Wisconsin Medicaid will not reimburse individual antepartum care, delivery, or postpartum care codes if a provider also submits a

claim for global OB care codes for the same member during the same pregnancy or delivery. The exception to thisruleisin the
case of multiple births where more than one delivery procedure code may be reimbursed (see "Delivery" for details).

Separate Obstetric Care Components

Providers should use the following guidelines when submitting claims for separate OB components.

Note: A telephone call between a member and a provider does not qualify as an office visit.

Antepartum Care

Antepartum care includes dipstick urinalysis, routine exams, and recording of weight, blood pressure, and fetal heart tones.
Providers should provide all antepartum care visits before submitting a claim to ForwardHealth.

Indicate CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure codes 99204 with modifier TH (Obstetrical treatment/services,
prenatal or postpartum) and 99213 with modifier TH when submitting claims for one to three total antepartum care visits with the
same provider or provider group. For example, if atotal of two or three antepartum care visits is performed during a woman's
pregnancy, the provider should indicate procedure code 99204 with modifier TH and a quantity of "1.0" for the first DOS. For
the second and third visits, the provider should indicate procedure code 99213 with modifier TH and a quantity of “1.0" or "2.0,"
asindicated in the table. The date of the last antepartum care visit is the DOS.

Similarly, for CPT codes 59425 (antepartum care only; 4-6 visits) and 59426 (antepartum care only; 7 or more visits), the

provider should indicate the date of the last antepartum care visit as the DOS. The quantity indicated for these two codes may not
exceed "1.0."

Antepartum Care Claims Submission Guide
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Total L Modifier and .
Visit(s) Procedure Code and Description Description Quantity
99204 TH
1 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, | (Obstetrical treatment/ 10
which requires these 3 key components: A comprehensive history; A comprehensive| services, prenatal or '
examination; Medical decision making of moderate complexity (45 minutes) postpartum)
2 99204 TH 1.0
99213
Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established
patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 key components. An expanded problem TH 1.0
focused history; An expanded problem focused examination; Medical decision
making of low complexity (15 minutes)
3 99204 TH 1.0
99213 TH 2.0
4-6 59425 Antepartum care only; 4-6 visits 1.0
7+ 59426 7 or more visits 1.0

" Refer to the current CPT code book for a complete description of procedure codes 99204 and 99213.

Occasionally, a provider may be unsure of whether a member has had previous antepartum care with another provider. If the
member is unable to provide this information, the provider should assume the first time he or she sees the member is the first
antepartum visit.

Reimbursement for antepartum care (procedure codes 99204 with modifier TH, 99213 with modifier TH, 59425, and 59426) is
limited to once per pregnancy, per member, per billing provider.

Postpartum Care

Postpartum care includes all routine management and care of the postpartum patient including exploration of the uterus, episiotomy
and repair, repair of obstetrical lacerations and placement of hemostatic packs or agents. These are part of both the post-delivery

and post-hospital office visits, both of which must occur in order to receive reimbursement for postpartum care or globa obstetric
care.

In accordance with the standards of the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Medicaid reimbursement for
postpartum care includes both the routine post-delivery hospital care and an outpatient/office visit. Post-delivery hospital care
aloneisincluded in the reimbursement for delivery. When submitting a claim for postpartum care, the DOS is the date of the post-
hospital discharge office visit. In order to receive reimbursement, the member must be seen in the office.

The length of time between a delivery and the office postpartum visit should be dictated by good medical practice. Wisconsin
Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus do not dictate an "appropriate” period for postpartum care; however, the industry standard is six to
eight weeks following delivery. A telephone cal between a member and a provider does not qualify as a postpartum visit.
Reporting Antepartum Care and Postpartum Care Encounters on the Cost Report

To report encounters when claims for antepartum care and postpartum care only procedure codes have been submitted, include:

. The actual number of encounters.
. 100 percent of fee-for-service payments received.

Global Obstetric Care
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Providers may submit claims using global OB codes. However, the delivery component, although covered, is not an allowable
RHC service.

Providers choosing to submit claims for global OB care are required to perform al of the following:

A minimum of six antepartum visits.
. Vagina or cesarean delivery.
. The post-delivery hospital visit and a minimum of one postpartum office visit.

When submitting claims for total OB care, providers should use the single most appropriate CPT OB procedure code and asingle
charge for the service. Use the date of delivery asthe DOS.

All services must be performed to receive reimbursement for global obstetric care. Providers are required to provide all six (or
more) antepartum visits, delivery, and the postpartum office visit in order to receive reimbursement for global OB care. If fewer
than six antepartum visits have been performed, the provider performing the delivery may submit a claim using the appropriate
delivery procedure code and, as appropriate, antepartum and postpartum visit procedure codes.

If the required postpartum office visit does not occur following claims submission for the global delivery, the provider is required
to adjust the claim to reflect antepartum care and delivery if there is no documentation of a postpartum visit in the member's
medical record.

Group Claims Submission for Global Obstetric Care

When several OB providersin the same clinic or medical/surgical group practice perform the delivery and provide antepartum and
postpartum care to the same member during the pregnancy, the clinic may choose to submit a claim using a single procedure code
for the service. The provider should indicate the group Medicaid billing number and identify the primary OB provider as the
rendering provider in this situation.

Reporting Global Obstetric Care Encounters on the Cost Report

To report encounters in the cost report when claims for OB services have been submitted using global OB codes, providers
should use the following guidelines.

Report the actual number of antepartum and postpartum visits as encounters. Report the difference between the global OB
procedure code reimbursement and the maximum fee for delivery as the amount reimbursed by Wisconsin Medicaid for the
antepartum and postpartum care encounters. Providers should use the following table to determine which delivery code to use
with the global OB codes.

When reporting encounters associated with aglobal OB code, use the date of delivery as the DOS.

Global OB Care CPT Codes and Corresponding Delivery CPT Codes
Global OB CPT Codes Corresponding Delivery CPT Codes

Routine obstetric care including antepartum care,
59400 vaginal delivery (with or without episiotomy, and/or {59409
forceps) and postpartum care

Vaginal delivery only (with or without
episiotomy and/or forceps)

Routine obstetric care including antepartum care,

59510 cesarean delivery, and postpartum care

59514 Cesarean delivery only
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Routine obstretric care including antepartum care, Vaginal delivery only, after previous
59610 ;lggénals)djr:;ergs(tngu?;g?lgfg's?;?{gﬁ’sing;rrean 59612 cesarean delivery (with or without
cep Postp ' P episiotomy, and/or forceps)
delivery
e s o, g mp e Cestan sy iy, g
59618 attemoted v ﬁgj q elivF;r ther revio, c&earea?w 59620 attempted vagina delivery after previous
mpted vag y P us cesarean delivery
delivery
Topic #1900

Other Ambulatory Services

Other ambulatory services that are included in awritten plan of treatment and meet state plan requirements for furnishing those
services, such as outpatient mental health/substance abuse services, are covered as RHC (rural health clinic) services. Other
ambulatory services furnished by an RHC are not subject to the physician supervision requirements under DHS 105.35, Wis.
Admin. Code.

Topic #1899

Outpatient Mental Health/Substance Abuse Services

Wisconsin Medicaid covers outpatient mental health and outpatient substance abuse services as RHC (rura health clinic) services
when al of the following are met:

. The services must be provided by a psychiatrist, Ph.D. psychologist, a certified outpatient mental health clinic, DHS 75.13
or DHS 75.15, Wis. Admin. Code, or a certified substance abuse clinic.

. Psychiatrists, Ph.D. psychologists, Master's-level therapists, and substance abuse counselors must be individually enrolled
in Wisconsin Medicaid and be either an RHC employee or under contract with the RHC.

. The certified outpatient mental health clinic or substance abuse clinic must also be enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid.

. Outpatient psychotherapy services are provided in accordance with DHS 75.13(2) and DHS 75.13(3), Wis. Admin.
Code.

. Outpatient substance abuse services are provided in accordance with DHS 75.13 or DFS 75.15, Wis. Admin. Code.

Covered Services

Allowable RHC services include mental health and substance abuse evaluations, psychotherapy, and substance abuse counseling.
Covered services are those described in DHS 107.13(2) and DHS 107.13(3), Wis. Admin. Code. Refer to the Qutpatient
Mental Health and Substance Abuse service areas for complete information on covered outpatient mental health and outpatient
substance abuse services.

Limitations

Refer to the Outpatient Mental Health and Substance Abuse service areas for complete information on limitations to covered
Medicaid outpatient mental health/substance abuse services.

Reimbursement is not available for noncovered outpatient mental health and substance abuse services.
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Topic #1898
Physician Services

Physician and Physician Assistant Services

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses for professiona services performed by Medicaid-enrolled physicians and physician assistants
employed or under contract with an RHC (rurd hedlth clinic). However, cost-based RHC reimbursement is allowed only for
RHC physician and physician assistant services. Physicians who perform outpatient mental health, outpatient substance abuse
services, psychotherapy, vision services, or who dispense drugs should refer to the following service areas:

. Physician.

. Outpatient Mental Health.

. Outpatient Substance Abuse.

. Pharmacy (for physicians who dispense drugs).
. Vision.

The service areas for the above have information regarding covered services, PA (prior authorization) guidelines, and billing
instructions.

Topic #1897

Rural Health Clinic Services Defined

RHCs (rural health clinics) are primary care clinics that provide a range of services defined as RHC services.
Wisconsin Medicaid defines RHC services as the following services:

. Physician and physician assistant services.
. Services and supplies incidental to physician and physician assistant services.
. Nurse practitioner and nurse midwife services.
. Services and supplies incidental to the services of nurse practitioners and nurse midwives.
. Intermittent visiting nurse care and related medical supplies, other than drugs and biologicals, if:
o Theclinicislocated in an areawhere there is a shortage of home health agencies.
o The services are furnished by a RN (registered nurse) or LPN (licensed practical nurse) employed by, or under
contract with, the RHC.
o The services are furnished to a homebound member, as defined in DHS 107.11(2), Wis. Admin. Code.
. Other ambulatory services included in the written plan of treatment that meet specific Medicaid state plan requirements for
furnishing those services. These services include outpatient mental health/substance abuse services, such as those provided
by aclinical psychologist or clinical social worker.

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses only for those services that are medically necessary, appropriate, and the most cost effective, to
the extent that alternative services are available.

Providers should refer to their appropriate service-specific areas for complete information about enrollment requirements, covered
services, reimbursement methods, and claims submission.

Encounter Definition

An RHC-allowable encounter is defined as a face-to-face visit between a member and a Medicaid-enrolled provider to perform

Rural Health Clinic Published Policy Through June 30, 2015 Page 38 of 180



Wisconsin Medicaid
an RHC service. To be included as an encounter on the cost report, claims for the service provided must have been submitted and
paid.

Topic #18177

Sleep Medicine Testing

Sleep medicine testing involves six or more hours of continuous and simultaneous monitoring and recording of various
physiological and pathophysiological parameters of sleep with physician review, interpretation, and reporting. Polysomnography is
distinguished from facility-based sleep studies and home-based sleep studies by the inclusion of sleep staging. Type IV sleep
testing devices are not covered by ForwardHealth.

Cover age Requirements
Facility-Based Sleep Studies and Polysomnography

ForwardHealth covers facility-based sleep studies and polysomnography when ordered by the member's physician and performed
in a dleep laboratory, an outpatient hospital, or an independent diagnostic testing facility for sleep disorders. Physicians
interpretreting facility-based deep studies and polysomnograms are required to have board certification in sleep medicine in order
for the services to be reimbursed.

A list of dlowable facility-based sleep study and polysomnography CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure codesis
available. Facility-based sleep study and polysomnography procedures do not require PA (prior authorization).

Home-Based Sleep Studies

ForwardHealth covers unattended home-based sleep studies when ordered by the member's physician. Physicians interpreting
home-based sleep studies are required to have board certification in sleep medicine in order for the services to be reimbursed.

A list of allowable home-based sleep study HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure codesis
available. Home-based sleep studies do not require PA.

Coverage Limitationsfor Sleep Medicine Testing
ForwardHealth does not cover the following:

. Unattended dleep studies for the diagnosis of obstructive sleep apnea in members with significant comorbid medical
conditions that may affect the accuracy of the unattended sleep study, including, but not limited to, other sleep disorders.

. Attendance of anurse, home hedth aid, or personal care worker during a home-based sleep study.

. Any parts of a home-based sleep study peformed by a durable medical equipment provider including, but not limited to, the
delivery and/or pick up of the device.

. Home-based sleep studies for children (ages 18 and younger).

. Abbreviated daytime sleep study (PAP-NAP) or daytime nap polysonmnography.

Topic #510

Telemedicine

Telemedicine services (also known as "Telehealth") are services provided from a remote location using a combination of
interactive video, audio, and externally acquired images through a networking environment between a member (i.e., the originating
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site) and a Medicaid-enrolled provider at aremote location (i.e., distant site). The services must be of sufficient audio and visual
fidelity and clarity asto be functionally equivalent to a face-to-face contact. Telemedicine services do not include telephone
conversations or Internet-based communication between providers or between providers and members.

All applicable HIPAA (Health Information Portability and Accountability Act of 1996) confidentiality requirements apply to
telemedicine encounters.

Reimbursable Telemedicine Services

The following individual providers are reimbursed for selected telemedicine-based services:

. Physicians and physician clinics.

. RHCs (rural heath clinics).

. FQHCs (federally qualified health centers).
. Physician assistants.

. Nurse practitioners.

. Nurse midwives.

. Psychiatristsin private practice.

. Ph.D. psychologists in private practice.

These providers may be reimbursed, as appropriate, for the following services provided through telemedicine:

. Office or other outpatient services (CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure codes 99201-99205, 99211-
99215).

. Office or other outpatient consultations (CPT codes 99241-99245).

. Initia inpatient consultations (CPT codes 99251-99255).

. Outpatient mental health services (CPT codes 90785, 90791-90792, 90832-90834, 90836-90840, 90845-90847,
90849, 90875, 90876, and 90887).

. Health and behavior assessment/intervention (CPT codes 96150-96152, 96154-96155).

. ESRD (end-stage renal disease)-related services (CPT codes 90951-90952, 90954-90958, 90960-90961).

. Outpatient substance abuse services (HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) codes H0022, HO047,
T1006).

Reimbursement for these services is subject to the same restrictions as face-to-face contacts (e.g., POS (place of service),
alowable providers, multiple service limitations, PA (prior authorization)).

Claims for services performed via telemedicine must include HCPCS modifier "GT" (viainteractive audio and video
telecommunication systems) with the appropriate procedure code and must be submitted on the 837P (837 Health Care Claim:
Professional) transaction or 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)). Reimbursement is the same for these services whether
they are performed face-to-face or through telemedicine.

Only one €eligible provider may be reimbursed per member per DOS (dates of service) for a service provided through
telemedicine unlessit is medically necessary for the participation of more than one provider. Justification for the participation of the
additional provider must be included in the member's medical record.

Separate services provided by separate specialists for the same member at different times on the same DOS may be reimbursed
separately.

Services Provided by Ancillary Providers
Claims for services provided through telemedicine by ancillary providers should continue to be submitted under the supervising

physician's NPI (National Provider Identifier) using the lowest appropriate level office or outpatient visit procedure code or other
appropriate CPT code for the service performed. These services must be provided under the direct on-site supervision of a
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physician and documented in the same manner as face-to-face services. Coverage is limited to procedure codes 99211 or 99212,
as appropriate.
Federally Qualified Health Centers and Rural Health Clinics

Telemedicine may be reported as an encounter on the cost settlement report for both RHCs and FQHCs when both of the
following are true:

. The RHC or FQHC is the distant site.
. The member is an established patient of the RHC or FQHC at the time of the telemedicine service.

Members Located in Nursing Homes

Claims for telemedicine services where the originating site is a nursing home should be submitted with the appropriate level office
visit or consultation procedure code.

Out-of-State Providers

Out-of -state providers, except border-status providers, are required to obtain PA before delivering telemedicine-based services
to Wisconsin Medicaid members.

Documentation Requirements

All telemedicine services must be thoroughly documented in the member's medical record in the same way asiif it were performed
as aface-to-face service.

Eligible Members

All members are eligible to receive services through telemedicine. Providers may not require the use of telemedicine as a condition
of treating the member. Providers should develop their own methods of informed consent verifying that the member agreesto
receive services via telemedicine.

Telemedicine and Enhanced Reimbur sement

Providers may receive enhanced reimbursement for pediatric services (services for members 18 years of age and under) and
HPSA (Health Professional Shortage Area)-€ligible services performed via telemedicine in the same manner as face-to-face
contacts. As with face-to-face visits, HPSA-enhanced reimbursement is allowed when either the member resides in or the
provider is located in a HPSA-€eligible ZIP code. Providers may submit claims for services performed through telemedicine that
qualify for pediatric or HPSA-enhanced reimbursement with both modifier "GT" and the applicable pediatric or HPSA modifier.

Originating Site Facility Fee

An originating site may be reimbursed a facility fee. The originating site is a facility at which the member is located during the
telemedicine-based service. It may be a physician's office, a hospital outpatient department, an inpatient facility, or any other
appropriate POS with the requisite equipment and staffing necessary to facilitate a telemedicine service. The originating site may
not be an emergency room.

Note: The originating site facility fee is not an RHC/FQHC service and, therefore, may not be reported as an encounter on the
cost report. Any reimbursement for the originating site facility fee must be reported as a deductive value on the cost report.

Claim Submission
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The originating site is required to submit claims for the facility fee with HCPCS code Q3014 (Telehealth originating site facility
fee). These claims must be submitted on an 837P transaction or a 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form with a POS code
appropriate to where the service was provided.

Rural Health Clinic

Code Description
03 School
04 Homeless Shelter
05 Indian Health Service Free-Standing Facility
06 Indian Health Service Provider-Based Facility
07 Tribal 638 Free-Standing Facility
08 Triba 638 Provider-Based Facility
11 Office
12 Home
13 Assisted Living Facility
14 Group Home
15 Mobile Unit
20 Urgent Care Facility
21 Inpatient Hospital
22 Outpatient Hospital
24 Ambulatory Surgical Center
25 Birthing Center
26 Military Treatment Center
31 Skilled Nursing Facility
32 Nursing Facility
33 Custodia Care Facility
34 Hospice
49 Independent Clinic
50 Federally Qualified Health Center
51 Inpatient Psychiatric Facility
52 Psychiatric Facility Partial Hospitalization
53 Community Mental Health Center
54 Facilities for Developmental Disabilities
55 Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility
56 Psychiatric Residential Treatment Center
57 Nonresidential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility
60 Mass Immunization Center
61 Comprehensive Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility
62 Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility
65 End-Stage Renal Disease Treatment Facility
71 Public Health Clinic
72 Rural Hedlth Clinic
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99 Other Place of Service

Outpatient Hospital Reimbur sement

Wisconsin Medicaid will reimburse outpatient hospitals only the facility fee (Q3014) for the service. Wisconsin Medicaid will
separately reimburse an outpatient hospital for other covered outpatient hospital services only if they are provided beyond those
included in the telemedicine service on the same DOS. Professional services provided in the outpatient hospital are separately
reimbursable.

Store and Forward Services

"Store and forward" services are the asynchronous transmission of medical information to be reviewed at alater time by a
physician or nurse practitioner at the distant site. These services are not separately reimbursable.
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Health Professional Shortage Areas

Wisconsin Medicaid

Nove: The county is listed for information purposes only, Mot all ZIP codes in a county may be included in the HPSA,

Name County LZIP Codes
Adams County Adams Entire county: 53910, 53920, 53927, 53934, 53936, 53952, 53964, 53965,
54457, 54613, 54921, 54930, 54943, 54966
Augusta/Osseo Eau Claire |54722, 54741, 54758, 54770
Jackson 54635, 54741, 54758
Trempealeau (54758, 54770
Baldwin St. Croix 54002, 54013, 54015, 54017, 54026, 54027, 54028, 54749, 54767
Dunn 54749, 54751
Bayfield Ashland 54850
Bayfield 54814, 54827, 54844, 54891
Beloit Rock 53511, 53512
Boscobel Crawford  |53805, 53826, 53831, 54657
Grrant 53518, 53573, 53801, 53804, 53805, 53809, 53816, 53821, 53827
Richland 53518, 53573
Burnett County Burnett Entire county: 54801, 54813, 54830, 54837, 54840, 54845, 54853, 54871,
54872, 54893
Central Trempealeau  |Trempealeau 54616, 54747, 54760, 54773
Chetek/Colfax Barron 54004, 54728, 54733, 54757, 54762, 54812, 54889, 54895
Dunn 54005, 54725, 54730, 54734, 54749, 54751, 54757, 54763, 54772
Chilton/New Calumet 53014, 53042, 53049, 53061, 53062, 54110, 54129, 54130
Holstein/Brillion
Clark County Clark Entire county: 54405, 54420, 54421, 54422, 544235, 54436, 54437, 54446,
54456, 54460, 54466, 54479, 54488, 54493, 54498, 54746, 54754, 54768,
54771
Clintonville/Marion Outagamic  |54106, 54170, 54922
Shawano 54928, 54929, 54950
Waupaea 54922 54929 54949, 54950
Coon La Crosse  |54619, 54623, 54667
Valley/Chascburg Vemon 54621, 54623, 54667
Darlington/Schullsburg |Green 53504, 53516
Lafayette  |53504, 53516, 53530, 53541, 53565, 53586, 53587
Durand Buffalo 54736
Dunn 54736, 54737, 54739, 54740, 54751, 54755
Pepin 54721, 54736, 54759, 54769
Pierce 54740, 54750, 54761, 534767
Eastern Marinette 54143, 54157, 54159, 34177
Marinette/Southern
Menomonie
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Elcho Langlade 54424, 54428, 54433, 54402, 54485
Oneida 54435, 54463
Florence County Florence Entire county: 54103, 54120, 54121, 54151, 54542
Forest County Forest Entire county: 54103, 54104, 54465, 54511, 54520, 54541, 54542, 54562,
54566
Frederie/Luck Polk 54829, 54837, 54853

Galesville/Trempealeau| Trempealeau 54612, 54625, 54627, 54630, 54661
Hayward/Radisson Bayfield 54517, 54821, 54832, 54839, 54873

Sawyer 54817, 54835, 54843, 54862, 54867, 54876, 54896
Washburn  |54843, 54875, 54876

Hillsboro Juneau 53929, 53968

Monroe 53929, 54638, 54648, 54651, 54670

Richland 53924, 53941, 54634

Sauk 53968
Vernon 53929, 53968, 54634, 54638, 54639, 54651
Hurley/Mercer Iron 54534, 54536, 54545, 54547, 54550, 54559
Kenosha Kenosha 53140, 53142, 53143, 53144
Kewaunee Kewaunee |54201, 54205, 54216, 54217
City/Algoma
Lancaster/Fennimore  |Grant 53569, 53802, 53804, 53806, 53809, 53810, 53813, 53820, 53825
Land O"Lakes/Presque [Vilas 54540, 54547, 54557
Isle

Markesan/Kingston Green Lake |53923, 53926, 53939, 53946, 53947, 53949

Margquette County Marquette  |Entire county: 53920, 53926, 53930, 53949, 53952, 53953, 53954, 54960,
33964, 54982

Menominee County Menominee |Entire county: 54135, 54150, 544